

No. A106618

In the Court of Appeal
Of the State of California
First Appellate District
Division 2

HEBREW ACADEMY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

RICHARD N. GOLDMAN,
SAN FRANCISCO JEWISH FEDERATION, et al.

Defendants and Respondents.

APPELLANTS OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from San Francisco County Superior Court
Case No. 414796
The Honorable Ronald E. Quidachay

PAUL KLEVEN (SB# 95338)
LAW OFFICE OF PAUL KLEVEN
1604 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94707
(510) 528-7347

Attorneys for Appellant
Hebrew Academy of San Francisco and
Rabbi Pinchas Lipner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. ORIGINS OF THE ORAL HISTORY PROJECT 3

 B. PREPARATION AND LIMITED DISTRIBUTION OF
 TRANSCRIPT OF INTERVIEWS 4

 C. THE TRANSCRIPT CONTAINS A NUMBER OF DEFAMATORY
 STATEMENTS MADE BY MR. GOLDMAN ABOUT
 PLAINTIFFS 7

 1. Rabbi Lipner Taking Hebrew Academy
 Students to Sit-In 8

 2. Comparing Rabbi Lipner to Hitler 10

 3. Rabbi Lipner s Manipulation of Russian
 Émigrés 13

 4. Rabbi Lipner Was Run Out of Other
 Communities 15

ARGUMENT 17

 I. INTRODUCTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

 II. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY THE RULE OF DISCOVERY
 IN CASES INVOLVING THE EXTREMELY LIMITED
 DISTRIBUTION OF DEFAMATORY STATEMENTS 19

 A. The Rule of Discovery Protects Plaintiffs
 Who, With Justification, Are Unaware That
 They Have Been Defamed 19

 B. The Single-Publication Rule Applies In
 Cases Involving Mass Media Publications
 22

 C. The Rule of Discovery Should Apply In This
 Case Because The Extremely Limited
 Distribution of the Transcript Left
 Plaintiffs Justifiably Unaware of the
 Libel 26

 III. FALSE STATEMENTS OF FACT ARE NOT PROTECTED BY
 THE FIRST AMENDMENT MERELY BECAUSE THEY ARE
 CONTAINED IN AN ORAL HISTORY 31

IV.	THE FEDERATION DEFENDANTS DID NOT ESTABLISH THAT THE HEBREW ACADEMY OR RABBI LIPNER WERE PUBLIC FIGURES, AND WAIVED ANY CLAIM REGARDING ACTUAL MALICE BY FAILING TO POINT TO ANY EVIDENCE REGARDING THAT ISSUE IN THE SEPARATE STATEMENT	37
V.	FEDERATION SPECIFICALLY FUNDED THE GOLDMAN ORAL HISTORY, AND CANNOT ESCAPE LIABILITY FOR THE DEFAMATORY PUBLICATION IT MADE POSSIBLE	40
	CONCLUSION	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Cain v. State Farm
(1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 310 20

Campanelli v. Regents of the University of California
(1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 572 33, 34

Good Government Groups of Seal Beach, Inc. v. Superior Court
(1978) 22 Cal.3d 672 33

Kahn v. Bower
(1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 1599 33

Lopez v. University Partners
(1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1117 30

MacLeod v. Tribune Publishing Co.
(1959) 52 Cal.2d 536 32

Maidman v. Jewish Publications, Inc.
(1960) 54 Cal.2d 642 32

Manguso v. Oceanside Unified School District
(1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 725 20, 21

Matson v. Dvorak
(1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 539 42

McGuinness v. Motor Trend Magazine
(1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 59 23, 24

McGuire v. Brightman
(1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 776 42

McNair v. Worldwide Church of God
(1987) 197 Cal.App.3d 363 20, 22

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.
(1990) 497 U.S. 1 32-35

<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i>	
(1984) 37 Cal.3d 268	43
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i>	
(1964) 376 U.S. 254	37
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i>	
(1999) 21 Cal.4th 383	19
<i>Osmond v. EWAP, Inc.</i>	
(1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 842	42
<i>Reader s Digest Association v. Superior Court</i>	
(1984) 37 Cal.3d 244	37, 39
<i>Saelzer v. Advanced Group 400</i>	
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	18, 30, 39
<i>San Diego Watercrafts, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i>	
(2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 308	39
<i>Schneider v. United Airlines, Inc.</i>	
(1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 71	20-22, 24, 43
<i>Shively v. Bozanich</i>	
(2003) 31 Cal.4th 1230	17-19, 21-28
<i>Strick v. Superior Court</i>	
(1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 916	24
<i>Weller v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i>	
(1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 991	33, 35

STATUTES, RULES & CONSTITUTION:

Civil Code § 45	32
Code of Civil Procedure § 340(3)	20
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16	2
Code of Civil Procedure § 437c	29, 32, 38, 39, 41
Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1	1
Evidence Code § 702	29
Evidence Code § 1271	29
